

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.17

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 20/2022

RAJNEESH KUMAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rudra Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Vashishtha, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Shukla, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Aag, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR
Ms. Tania Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Sahu, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The case of the petitioner before this Court is that two FIRs have been filed against him; one was filed at P.S. Parliament Street, District New Delhi, Delhi, and the other was filed at P.S. Musafirkhana, District Amethi, Uttar Pradesh. Since both cases relate to the same offence, a prayer is made before this Court to merge the two cases so that they can be tagged in one place.

We had asked the learned Additional Solicitor General and the learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh to apprise us of the fact that they are two different cases or the same case.

Today, both counsels have categorically stated before this Court that the two incidents are entirely different. We have also been taken to the two FIRs, which prima facie relate to two different offences.

Under these circumstances, we are of the considered opinion that the relief sought cannot be granted. The writ petition is dismissed.

The interim order, if any, stands vacated.

All pending applications are disposed of.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)